REQUEST
(VAR2107) Gary Nienhuis, 6460 Wrenwood Dr., is requesting to have a 38-foot rear yard
setback, a variance of 2 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24 in a Low Density
Residential (LDR) district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-23-471-007, located at
6460 Wrenwood Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
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PROPERTY HISTORY
On November 15, 2020, the home at 6460 Wrenwood Dr. was destroyed by a fire. The home was
built in 1965 according to assessing records as a 1,080 sq. ft. single-family ranch with a 532 sq.
ft. attached garage. The property is zoned Low Density Residential (LDR) and has been zoned as
such as far back as September 1979 based on a zoning map still kept in the Township office. A
much earlier zoning map from July 1963 shows the property was zoned Medium Density
Residential (MDR). This means the property was developed as an MDR lot. The following were
setback requirements for the home when it was constructed:




Front: 40 feet from the right-of-way.
Side: For lots 80 feet or more in width at the building line: least width of each yard shall
be 10 feet.
Rear: For lots up to 150 feet in depth, the rear yard shall not be less than 30 feet in depth.

Prior to the fire, the home was a non-conforming building/structure due to the rear yard, which
means it conformed to the past Zoning Ordinance at the time the home was built. The lot was
platted with the dimensions of 100’ x 140’ and has not changed ever since (shown below as lot
173 of the Baker-Huizen Subdivision No. 6 as recorded). With a depth of 140 feet, the rear yard
setback only had to be a minimum of 30 feet. With today’s Zoning Ordinance, the rear yard
setback of an LDR lot has to be at least 40 feet.
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The following is a sketch from the Township’s assessing records of the home prior to the fire.
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PROPOSAL
The property owner is seeking a variance to have a 38-foot rear yard setback, a variance of 2 feet
from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24 in order to rebuild a house on the same footprint. The
foundation will be the same size and location as the previous foundation. The property is a
corner lot at the intersection of Wrenwood Drive and Glenwood Street. Both front yard setbacks
will be 40 feet and the side yard setback will be 31.5 feet. The site plan provided shows the
foundation to be 26’ x 62’, which matches the sketch provided above from assessing records.
DISCUSSION
The important elements relating to this request include the following:
The property is located in the Low Density Residential (LDR) district with the following setback
requirements:




Front: 40 feet
Sides: 20 feet total (least one is 10 feet)
Rear: 40 feet

Granting the variance will not change the use of the property. The new home will have the same
foundation footprint as the previous home and the non-conformity regarding the rear yard will
not be enlarged.
VARIANCE HISTORY
The ZBA has approved variances in the past to rebuild/reconstruct fire or snow destroyed
nonconforming buildings. The following list contains 9 times the ZBA favored with property
owners in rebuilding/reconstructing fire or snow destroyed nonconforming buildings.
VARIANCE REQUESTS TO REBUILD FIRE OR SNOW DESTROYED BUILDING
1. At the August 26, 2015 meeting, the ZBA approved the variance for (VAR1506) Curtis
VanKoevering, 4197 Port Sheldon St., to construct a house on a nonconforming lot of record,
under Sec. 27.5, and to have a rear yard setback of 25 feet, a variance of 15 feet from the
40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of
land described as P.P. # 70-14-19-400-015. The home was originally built in 1978 and was
nonconforming as it encroached into the rear yard setback. The house was destroyed by fire
and the variance request was to build a new home using the same footprint.
2. At the July 23, 2014 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR1404) Daniel and
Karen McGrath, 3416 Port Sheldon St., to have a 840 square foot accessory building, a
variance of 240 square feet from the maximum of 600 square feet allowed in Sec.
3.4(E)(2), in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. #
70-14-20-471-012. The roof of the prior accessory building collapsed due to snow and the
variance was to rebuild it with the same size.
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3. At the April 23, 2014 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR1401) Ploeg Farms
LLC, 115 Jackson St., to have an 8,400 square foot accessory building, a variance of
6,900 square feet from the maximum of 1,500 square feet allowed for 8.15 acres in Sec.
3.4(E)(4), in a Rural Residential (RR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-1436-400-042. The roof of the prior accessory building collapsed due to snow and the variance
was to rebuild it with the same size.
4. At the January 26, 2011 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR1105) Jack
Klawiter, 2230 Fillmore St., to have a 960 square foot accessory building, a variance of
360 square feet from the maximum of 600 square feet permitted in Sec. 3.4(E)(2), in a
Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-03-300003. The prior accessory building was destroyed by fire and the variance was to rebuild it
with the same size.
5. At the March 24, 2010 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR1001) Nylaan Body
Shop, 1224 Rosewood St., to rebuild the building in the location prior to the fire, in a
Highway Service (HS) Commercial district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-23100-083. The variance was needed to rebuild the nonconforming building. It was required
that the site be brought up to standard by seeking special land use and site plan approvals.
6. At the January 23, 2008 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR0802) Hanenburg
Builders LLC, 3603 Earle Ave., Grandville, MI, to have a rear yard setback of 28 feet, a
variance of 12 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, and to have a front yard
setback of 30.8 feet, a variance of 9.2 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24, in a
Low Density Residential (LDR) district, located at 7468 Glendora Ave., on a parcel of land
described as P.P. # 70-14-14-425-007. The house was destroyed by fire and the variance
request was to build a new home using the same footprint.
7. At the September 13, 2006 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR0615)
Creekside Construction Inc., 3672 Chicago Dr., to have the proposed location of the house
at 4612 VanBuren St. and for the house to be located on the lot with one side yard
setback of 10 feet, a variance of 10 feet, and one side yard setback of 14.5 feet, a
variance of 5.5 feet, from the 20 feet required in Chapter 24, in an Agriculture (AG)
district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-31-100-003. The variance was to rebuild
a fire destroyed home.
8. At the December 14, 2005 meeting, the ZBA determined that (VAR0510) Tracy and Joan
DuBois, 62 Mill Ave., was permitted to rebuild their building because the fire damage
was less than 50% of the fair valuation of the structure at the time the damage
occurred, in an Industrial (I) district on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-13-428005.
9. At the November 26, 1997 meeting, the ZBA approved a variance for (VAR9723) Jacob and
Janis Bosmeijer, 8662 Cottonwood Dr., to have an accessory building with a floor area of
1,232 square feet, a variance of 632 square feet from the maximum permitted floor area
of 600 square feet in Sec. 3.4(E)(2), in a Low Density Residential (LDR) district on a parcel
of land described as P.P. # 70-14-11-100-023. The variance was to rebuild a fire destroyed
accessory building with the same size.
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REVIEW – For a variance of 2 feet from the rear lot line.
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.

Variance ID

VAR2107

Applicant

Gary Nienhuis

Address

6460 Wrenwood Dr.

Request

To have a 38-foot rear yard setback, a variance of 2 feet from the 40 feet required.

Date

For May 26, 2021 meeting

#

YES

1

X

2

X

3

X

4

X

5

X

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.
That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

6

7

NO

X

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
The variance request for location on the site appears to meet standards 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 7. The
ZBA shall determine whether standard 6 is met and if they agree with the review presented or not.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
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Appears to be met. The spirit of the ordinance is to regulate the location of buildings on
parcels by having uniform setbacks in order to provide for orderly development of land.
With that said, this is an established neighborhood with established setbacks and the house
has existed at this location since 1965 and it was uniformly constructed with the rest of the
subdivision. The building would have continued to exist had it not been for the fire. The
screenshot below shows the Baker-Huizen Subdivision No. 6 outlined in red.

Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met. Detached single-family dwellings are permitted in the LDR district.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
Appears to be met. The unique circumstance that applies to this situation is related to the
fire that was not under the control of the applicant. In the past, the ZBA has taken action
in favor of the applicant when the variance request has been to reconstruct a building that
was destroyed by fire and this destruction seems similar. The 38-foot rear yard setback has
existed since 1965 and the applicant simply wants to rebuild on the same foundation
footprint.
Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
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Appears to be met. The house has existed with a 38-foot rear yard setback since 1965. The
house was constructed with the same Zoning Ordinance requirements as adjacent
properties in the vicinity when the subdivision was platted. No apparent detrimental
impacts to the neighborhood appears to exist.
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
Appears to be met. There are two other homes in the Baker-Huizen Subdivision No. 6 plat
that have a rear yard setback less than what is required by the current Zoning Ordinance,
but were in conformance with the ordinance that was in effect at the time they were
constructed. Those homes are as follows:



The home at 6441 Willowood Ave. was constructed in 1964 and it encroaches into
the 40-foot rear yard setback that is required by the current ordinance for the LDR
district.
The home at 1160 Wrenwood Dr. was constructed in 1964 and it encroaches into the
40-foot rear yard setback that is required by the current ordinance for the LDR
district.

The next two images are aerials from Ottawa County GIS showing the two homes with
measurement of the depth of their rear yard.
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6441 Willowood Ave. and 1160 Wrenwood Dr. are circled in yellow below.

Additionally, although the front yard setback was required to be 40 feet back when the
subdivision was constructed, it appears that many homes in this plat encroach into the 40foot front yard setback based on measurements using Ottawa County GIS. Circled in
yellow below are homes that appear to be encroaching into the 40-foot front yard setback.
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To have an idea, he is a zoomed-in screenshot of the 7 properties that are circled on the
northern part of the plat. The homes in this subdivision were clearly constructed with less
restrictive requirements than the current Zoning Ordinance and these homes will continue
to enjoy a substantial property right that the applicant would not be afforded if he is not
allowed to reconstruct his home using the same footprint. So it appears that the variance is
necessary to preserve a substantial property right possessed by other properties in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; that property right is the ability to encroach into one of
the required setbacks and it is a right that he had before the home was destroyed by fire.
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Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
The ZBA will have to determine if this standard is met. The current nonconformity will not
be enlarged. Although the rear yard setback is nonconforming, the ZBA has taken action
in favor of applicants requesting to reconstruct nonconforming homes that have been
destroyed by fire in the past.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
Appears to be met. The fire is necessitating the variance. The applicant is asking to replace
the house as it existed before the fire.

NOTE
**The ZBA has the authority to grant a variance up to or less than what is requested and
published in the notice, but not for more.**

OPTION FOR MOTION TO APPROVE
If the ZBA determines that all seven standards of the ordinance are met for granting the
variance, then the following motion to approve with conditions is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to approve the variance
for (VAR2107) Gary Nienhuis, 6460 Wrenwood Dr., to have a 38-foot rear yard setback, a
variance of 2 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24 in a Low Density Residential
(LDR) district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-23-471-007, located at 6460
Wrenwood Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based on the finding
that the request meets the seven standards of the ordinance. Specifically, standards
(______________) have been met and the reasons are __________.

OPTION FOR MOTION TO DENY
Even if one standard is not met, per Sec. 28.11(C), the ZBA does not have the authority to
grant the variance and the following motion to deny is offered:
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and move to deny the variance for
(VAR2107) Gary Nienhuis, 6460 Wrenwood Dr., to have a 38-foot rear yard setback, a
variance of 2 feet from the 40 feet required in Chapter 24 in a Low Density Residential
(LDR) district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-23-471-007, located at 6460
Wrenwood Dr., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan; based on the finding
that the request does not meet the seven standards of the ordinance. Specifically, standards
(
_) have not been met and the reasons are
.

Zoning Board of Appeals Review for May 26, 2021

page 11 of 11

